
No. 2010-530

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

January Term, 2012

ANITA KURZBAN,
Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R3
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Statement of the Facts..... 2

 II. Procedural History..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT PETITIONER’S
 CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER MARIJUANA WAS
 AN “AGGRAVATED FELONY” THUS MAKING PETITIONER INELIGIBLE FOR
 ASYLUM..... 7

 A. Petitioner became ineligible for asylum after her conviction under Fraternia Penal
 Code section 1173(a) for possession with intent to deliver marijuana, an
 “aggravated felony.”..... 7

*i. Convictions for possession with intent to distribute under Fraternia
 Penal Code section 1173(a) constitute “aggravated felonies” because
 the elements are analogous to its federal counter-part under the
 CSA..... 8*

*ii. Even assuming convictions under Fraternia’s Penal Code section 1173(a)
 are overly broad to include misdemeanor conduct, petitioner’s specific
 conduct nonetheless render her conviction an “aggravated felony.”..... 10*

 B. State law drug convictions for possession with intent to distribute marijuana in
 immigration cases should carry the presumption of a federal felony, assuring
 consistency between federal criminal and immigration law and protecting citizens
 and immigrants of the United States..... 11

 C. Petitioner cannot establish that she is eligible for the misdemeanor exception in 21
 U.S.C. § 841 because she lacks evidence to prove she was only distributing small
 amounts of marijuana..... 14

II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT PERSECUTION IN RETALIATION FOR THE ACTS OF HER FATHER DID NOT ENTITLE PETITIONER TO WITHOLDING OF REMOVAL, AS HER FEAR OF PERSECUTION WAS NOT “ON ACCOUNT OF” HER MEMBERSHIP IN THE FAMILY.....	15
A.	Entitlement to withholding of removal requires not only a well-founded fear of persecution and membership in a social group, but also a nexus between the two.....	16
	<i>i. Acts of revenge directed at an individual are insufficient to establish the requisite nexus between fear of persecution and social group membership.....</i>	16
	<i>ii. Petitioner’s fear of persecution did not result from membership in the Kurzban family, but rather from retaliatory measures for the individual actions of her father.....</i>	18
B.	Entitlement to withholding of removal requires that the members of a particular social group share the traits upon which persecution is based.....	19
	<i>i. A personal dispute that provokes persecution cannot be imputed to other members of a particular social group solely by virtue of their membership in the group.....</i>	19
	<i>ii. Petitioner played no role in the making of her father’s documentary, and thus does not possess the characteristics at the root of her family’s persecution.....</i>	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21
	CERTIFICATION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</u>	
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2577 (2010).....	8
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>Shepard v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	10
<i>Taylor v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	5, 8, 10
